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Lawo 1951, Chapter 122, shall have been commenced, the issuance
of a warrant for arrest for such-abandonment may be stayed for-a
period of not mofo than 120 days.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall be effective imme-
diately upon its enactment.

Approved May 7, 1973.

CHAPTER 192—S.F.No.425

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the state; authorizing the sale of certain
state lands to, and the development of 'that land for industrial
purposes by, the city of Owatonna; amending Laws 1965, Chapter
216, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 216, Section 1, is amended to
read:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; CITY^OF
OWATONNA. The governor upon the recommendation of the
commissioner of administration shall quitclaim and convey all or
any part or parts of the lands situated in the county of Steele when
no longer needed for state purposes, and described as follows:

TRACT A

All that part of the North East Quarter (NE 1/4) Section
Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North, Range
Twenty (20) West, and the North West Quarter (NW 1/4)
Section Nine (9), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North,
Range Twenty" (20) West, Steele County, Minnesota, lying
west of trunk highway 35 and south of trunk highway 14;
except the Chicago and Northwestern Railroad right of way;
containing 150 acres more or less.

TRACT B

The South Half fS 1/2) of the South West Quarter (SW 1/4).
of Section Eight (8). Township One Hundred Seven (107)
North. Range Twenty (20) West: the South Half (S 1/2) of
the South East Quarter fSE 1/4). westerly of Interstate 35. in
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Section Eight (81. Township One Hundred Seven (107) North.
Range Twenty (20) West; and that part of the North East
Quarter (NE 1/4) westerly of Interstate 35'in Section Seven-
teen (17T. Township One Hundred Seven (107) North. Range
Twenty (20) West, in Steele County, Minnesota: commonly
known as Alexander farm, and containing 265 acres more or
less.

TRACT C

That part of the South East Quarter (SE 1/4) of the South
East Quarter (SE 1/4) of Section Eight (8). Township One
Hundred Seven (107) North. Range Twenty (20) West, and
that part of the East Half (E 1/2) of the North East Quarter
(NE l/4t of Section Seventeen (17). Township One Hundred
Seven (107) North. Range Twenty (20) West. Steele County.
Minnesota, which lies southeasterly of line 1 described below:

LINE 1. Beginning at a point on the east line of said Section 8
distant 575 feet north of the southeast corner thereof; thence
run southwesterly to a point distant 165 feet southeasterly
(measured at right angles) of the point of beginning of LINE 2
described below; thence run southwesterly to a point distant
150 feet southeasterly (measured at right angles) of a point on
said LINE 2 distant 275 feet southwesterly of its point of
beginning: thence run southwesterly to a point distant 100
feet southeasterly (measured at right angles) of a point on said
LINE 2 distant 825 feet southwesterly of its point of begin-
ning: thence run southwesterly parallel with said LINE 2 for
2400 feet and there terminating;

LINE 2. From a point on the south line of said Section 8. distant
494,88 feet west olthe southeast corner thereof, run northeast-
erly at an angle of 70 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds from said
south section line for 289.43 feet to the point of beginning of
LINE 2 to be described; thence run southwesterly on the last
described course for 2723.09 feet: thence deflect to the left on
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a 01 degree 30 minute 00 second curve (delta angle 25 degrees
11 minutes 00 seconds) for 1678.89 feet and there terminating;

containing 55.03 acres, more._or less. Provided, however that
any conveyance of the lands described herein as TRACT C
shall be subject to the restriction that no access^ shall be
permitted from such described lands to trunk highway number
390 renumbered 35.

Any such conveyance shall be in conformity with the provisions
of this act.

Sec. 2. The first $55.000 derived from the sale of the lands,
described in section 1. which may be conveyed after the effective
date of this act shall be made available to the commissioner of the
department of natural resources to be used for the acquisition of
jgnd for wildlife purposes in the county of Steele. such moneys to
bg made available as they are received.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Owatonna and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Section
645.021.

Approved May 7, 1973.

CHAPTER 193—S.F.No.489

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; pedestrians
rights in absence of signals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971,
Section 169.21, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.21,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; PEDESTRIANS;
RIGHTS IN ABSENCE OF SIGNALS. Where traffic-control sig-
nals are not in place or in operation the driver of a vehicle shall
yield the right of way, slowing down or stopping if need be to so
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